
ENACTED 9/11/07


[image: image1.wmf]2007-905.tif

Introduced by Council Member Holt:
ORDINANCE 2007-905-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE, ALL DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE DUVAL STATION ROAD REALIGNMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN DUVAL STATION SIGNATURE, LLP AND THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE; AMENDING THAT AGREEMENT APPROVED IN ORDINANCE 2004-1378-E AND SUBSEQUENTLY AMENDED AND APPROVED IN ORDINANCE 2007-175-E BY EXTENDING THE COMPLETION DATE IN THE AGREEMENT TO JANUARY 15, 2008; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Second Amendment to Realignment Agreement Approved.  The Second Amendment to the Duval Station Road Realignment Agreement (“Second Amendment”), in substantially the same form as attached hereto as Exhibit 1, is hereby approved.  The Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute the Second Amendment on behalf of the City.  
Section 2.  
Purpose of Extension. 
Due to circumstances and events beyond the control of the parties, Duval Station Signature, LLP, is not able to substantially complete the project by the deadline previously approved in Ordinance 2007-175-E.
Section 3.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

     /s/   Shannon K. Eller_____________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Cherry A. Shaw
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\ord\LAND USE GENERAL\Duval Station Realignment Agreement--Second Amendment.doc 

2
- 2 -


_1248236536/2007-905.tif
SECOND AMENDMENT TO
DUVAL STATION ROAD REALIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO DUVAL STATION ROAD REALIGNMENT
AGREEMENT (“Second Amendment”), is made this day of 2007, between
DUVAL STATION SIGNATURE, LLP, a Florida limited liability partnership, or assigns
(hereinafter referred to as the “Developer”), whose mailing address is P.O. Box 40571,
Jacksonville, Florida 32203, and the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation
(hereinafter referred to as the “City”), whose mailing address is 117 West Duval Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City and the Developer previously entered into that certain Duval
Station Road Realignment Agreement dated March 11, 2005, as amended by that certain First
Amendment to Duval Station Road Realignment Agreement between the City and the
Developer dated June 19, 2007 (as amended, the “Agreement”), wherein the Developer agreed to
construct and dedicate to City the right-of-way parcel substantially as described in Exhibit “B”
to the Agreement for the realignment of that portion of Duval Station Road substantially as
described in Exhibit “C” to the Agreement, in order to provide direct vehicular traffic across
Main Street that will connect to Duval Road, adjacent to and through parts of the Developer’s
property in exchange for the City’s agreement to close and abandon as a public road a portion of
the existing Duval Station Road substantially as described in the Agreement, contingent upon
completion of certain conditions contained in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Developer wish to amend certain terms of the Agreement
as set forth below:

1. Due to matters outside of the control of either the City or the Developer, the-
Completion Date as addressed in Section 2.a. of the Agreement, and as revised in paragraph 1
of the First Amendment to the Agreement, is hereby further amended by substituting the date of
“January 15, 2008 for the date of “September 1, 20077, and shall read in its entirety as follows:

“Developer shall diligently pursue the completion of the Roadway Improvements
and shall substantially complete such Roadway Improvements on or before
January 15, 2008 (the “Completion Date™).”

2. Except as specifically amended by this Second Amendment, the remaining terms
of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect

[balance of page intentionally left blank]

EXHIBIT 1
Page 1 of 3
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment on the
date indicated above.

Signed, sealed and delivered “DEVELOPER”

in the presence of:
DUVAL STATION SIGNATURE, LLP, a

Florida limited liability partnership

By:
Print Name: Stephen M. Leggett, Partner
Print Name.
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal
corporation and a political subdivision of the
Attest: State of Florida
By: By:
Name: Neill W. McArthur, Jr. Name:
Its: Corporation Secretary Title:

Address: 117 W. Duval Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

EXHIBIT 1
Page 2 of 3

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
2007, by Stephen M. Leggett, Partner of Duval Station Signature, LLP, a “a Florida limited hablhty
partnership, on behalf of the partnership. He (check one) U is personally known to me or O has
produced a valid driver’s license as identification.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:
My Commission Expires:
My Commission Number is:

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __ day of
2007, by , the , and attested by Nelll

W. McArthur, Jr., the Corporation Secretary, of the City of Jacksonville, a mumclpal corporation
and a political subdivision of the State of Florida, on behalf of the aforesaid municipal

corporation. He (check one) U is personally known to me or O has produced a valid driver’s
license as identification.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:
My Commission Expires:
My Commission Number is:

Approved as to form:

By:
Name:
Its: Assistant General Counsel

EXHIBIT 1
Page 3 of 3




